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Estimate.



PLEASE BE AWARE OF OUR NEW SHOP OPENING HOURS, WHICH CAME INTO EFFECT AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR. Viewing times are listed on page 7.


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
World collection unconventionally arranged in seventeen non-matching junior albums and 


stockbooks, nearly all Commonwealth (mainly 1930s to modern), with a good scattering 


of decent m.m. sets/short sets, many omnibus issues (1937, 1949, 1953, and later, mainly 


m.m.), etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

2
Small suitcase of mixed world stamps inc. a small stockbook with mint Commonwealth 


KG6 among others, an album with many 1937 Coronation m.m. sets, etc., some bias to 


India. Nothing very modern. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

3
Stockbook of mainly UK and Commonwealth, plus a Davo printed album with UK collect-


ion (1840-2000 mainly used inc. very poor penny black, 1948 S.Wedding £1 fair m.m., 


comprehensive run of QE inc. better phosphors, etc.), and a bundle of odds. (

£100.

4
Box of over eighty lots previously unsold in our Buy or Bid Sale, nearly all Commonwealth 


or UK, just a few foreign, mixed early to modern, and mixed types. Previous upset prices 


total c.£450+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

5
Two file boxes - one of largely loose world stamps (much on paper), the other more varied 


with S.African FDCs and mint stamps, world in small albums/stockbooks, some UK coin 


sets, bundle of PHQ cards, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
75.

6
Mixed world (mainly non-Commonwealth) in six mixed albums/binders with some strength 


in Russia/USSR, plus a few Swiss year packs, etc. 
..
..
..
60.

7
Accumulation in packets and small boxes, much of it from 1930s or earlier, plus some more 


modern UK mint blocks in folder, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
60.

8
Carton with some less-than-popular material, but at a realistic cheap estimate – 1981 Royal 


Wedding collection (some m.m. in albums, some u.m. in packets), UK FDCs, plus mixed 


other world stamps. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

9
An album each of Canada, Channel Is./IoM, New Zealand, and Sweden, two each of 


Australia, UK and USA, and a stockbook of Japan. (1,000s) (
..
..
60.

10
Old and worn Ideal album with a remainder world collection up to about 1915 only, some 


classics included. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

11
Big carton - this auction's charity box of bits and pieces handed in at our shop, with a box 


of all-world kiloware (not recent), three world albums, four albums of UK FDCs, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

12
Large and heavy carton with various shop remainder material - large quantity of USA covers 


(mixed types), a few Polish-theme covers (USA and other), mixed world stamps (thousands) 


in packets and loose, etc. Should be decent sort, though unlikely to have any valuables. 
50.

13
Large heavy carton with world albums, a couple of empty stockbooks, bundles of pages, 


stockleaves, some old accessories, loose stamps in tubs, and so on. (1,000s) 

50.

14
Carton with a large stockbook of UK (inc. c.600+ used penny reds, often very poor quality), 


bundles of mixed FDCs (various countries), and others. 
..
..
50.

15
Smaller carton with a decent mix, some on pages/stockleaves, others in packets etc. While 


nothing special seen, not just a standard mix. (Many 100s) (
..
..
50.

16
Carton with general world collection in ten folders and album, mainly commercially used 


and fairly modern, but wide spread. A few others also. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.

17
File storage box with albums and stockbooks of world stamps, a few postcards, etc. (much 


Commonwealth and UK). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

18
Stockbook with small mix of mainly mint modern world, but inc. a good-looking four-


margin UK penny black (small corner tear). (
..
..
..
40.

19
Small carton of mixed loose (inc. many mint), bundle of remainder club books, some covers, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

20
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy” sale, mixed world, variously priced at 


£260 total (s.t.c. c.£1,650+) (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

21
Box of album pages of Commonwealth, Foreign, and UK. Wide mix with decent numbers 


of medium values and a fair proportion earlier. (Many 100s) 
..
..
40.

22
Box (large shoebox size) with stockcards and packets of mainly u.m. sets of new issues 


from about 1970s (mainly Commonwealth), plus some pages, Scottish airletters, etc. 
40.

23
Mixed box, much of the bulk being in Commonwealth omnibus issues, but others also e.g. 


UK 1948 S.Wedding set on plain FDC, some world thematics. (1,000s) 
..
40.

24
Old world colln. in Triumph album (picked in places), fairly modern world colln. in two 


ledgers, and two smaller remainder albums. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
35.

25
World collection in albums and loose, much of about 1960s/early-70s, and with a 


bias to Malaya. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

26
Carton with various albums and stockbooks, a few Guernsey p.packs, etc. (100s) (
30.

27
Four stockbooks of mixed world stamps (1,000s), and just a few modern postcards. (
30.

28
Carton with albums of world, UK, Guernsey, and Isle of Man. (100s) 
..
30.

29
Medium carton of loose world stamps in bundles, small boxes etc. (Many 1,000s) 
30.

30
Tall box with remainder world albums, thousands of loose stamps in tubs, etc. 
30.

31
Flat box with a few stockleaves of mainly c.1960s world mint, a few UK 1964 illus. FDCs, 


seln. of 1965 ITU (foreign) issues, and odds. 
..
..
..
26.

32
Medium box with three empty cover albums, three UK PSBs, some mixed stamps. 
26.

33
Kindle box of remainder club books (mixed styles) – UK, Commonwealth, and foreign, 


generally commoner stamps but big range. (100s) (
..
..
..
26.

34
A couple of general world albums, some small stockbooks of mixed, various UK FDCs, 


and others. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

35
An old and tatty Lincoln album with mixed world stamps (varied condition), and a folder of 


UK (mainly QE mint, plus some FDCs). (
..
..
..
..
24.

36
Two Improved albums with world collections, plus other smaller albums and mixed loose. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

37
Mixed world stamps on and off-paper. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
15.

38
Carton of UK and world mixed stamps (some kiloware, FDCs, etc.) (
..
15.

39
British Commonwealth; extensive, attractive, and worthwhile collection in three albums, 


almost entirely KG6/early QE period. Includes many complete definitive sets, plus various 


odds and short sets, and various commemoratives (inc. India Gandhi 1948 set m.m.). 


Collection contains about 72 defin sets and about 25 sets as pairs). (1,000s) 
..
£1,200. 

40
--; attractive colln./stock in nine various stockbooks/stockalbums, mainly collected as 


new issues about mid/late 1960s to 1970s and from a very wide variety of countries (New 


Zealand continues later). Almost all is as u.m. sets (inc. defin sets), but there is a problem 


here and there with toning and/or adhesion due to bad storage. (1,000s) 
..
£350.

41
--; extensive collection in SG King George VI album with most defins as short sets (a few 


complete), many 1949 UPU sets, a few S.Wedding high values. Mixed mint (m.m./l.m.m. 


and some u.m.) and used. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£260.

42
--; interesting collection/selection in four albums and three stockbooks. Albums are a 


traditional colln. up to about 1950s; stockbooks are more selective and inc. better sections 


or sets of Papua, East Africa, Cape of Good Hope, St. Kitts-Nevis, Bechuanaland, India 


(inc. Jammu & Kashmir SG 1 unused), Ascension, Fiji, etc. Also a few foreign. (100s) 
£200.

43
--; small box with bundle of stockcards of mainly mint KG5-QE inc. many sets and part 


sets m.m./u.m. Many useful, but some adhesion. (100s) A few foreign also. 
..
£150.

44
--; bundle of mixed album pages of mixed countries, strongest in KG6 to about 1970s, 


with some small country collns. (inc. Malaŵi, St. Helena, Anguilla, Falklands & Dep., 


Aden, Malta. Includes many l.m.m./m.m. defin sets. (100s) 
..
..
£120.

45
--; four stockbooks of mainly QE 1950s-60s mint, largely mtd., much in sets. (100s) (
£100.
Stamp Auction, 4 February 2013
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

46
British Commonwealth; box of over seventy lots previously unsold in our Buy or Bid 


Sale, all Commonwealth or UK, mixed early to modern, and mixed types. Previous upset 


prices total c.£425+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

47
--; useful mix on cards and loose, mainly late-QV to KG5, much of it mint (many u.m.) and 


with some in blocks. Includes Australian States, Barbados, Gibraltar, Morocco Agencies, 


Nauru, NZ, Tobago, and others. (100s)
..
..
..
..
80.

48
--; bundle of miniature sheets, probably mainly u.m., mixed countries, much 1960s-90s. 


(Estimated c.400) (

..
..
..
..
..
60.

49
--; Lindner album with collections of Gibraltar (QV to 1971, stronger in KG6 onwards), and 


South Africa (1910-61), each with numerous sets, some better. (
..
..
60.

50
--; stockbook of used (mainly c.t.o. sets) of Canada 1977-92, plus some Ascension 1977-94, 


and Gibraltar 1979-93. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
45.

51
--; stockbook of Cyprus (c.140), Gibraltar (100+), Hong Kong (c.200), Mauritius (c.190), 


and Seychelles (c.60). 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

52
--; flat box with mixed countries on stockcards, and a few pages, largely QV to earlier QE, 


some medium values. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
35. 

53
--; album of UK stamps overprinted, mainly Middle East (c.450); also some more modern 


of same areas. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

54
--; bundle of u.m. sheets of late-1960s commems of Malta, Gibraltar, St. Lucia, and others. 


Thousands of stamps, but of a very cheap period. Also a few others mixed. 
..
30.

55
--; Africa; stockbook with useful mix of South Africa, plus Basutoland, Bechuanaland, 


S.W.A., Swaziland. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

56
--; --; stockbook with reasonable mix of Gambia, Lagos, Niger Coast, N.& S. Nigeria, 


Nigeria, Sierra Leone, S.Cameroons, Somaliland, from earlies to about 1960s. (c.450) 
50.

57
--; --; mainly modern collection in stockbook, largely mint (and this usually as u.m. sets). 


Some with pencil numbers on gum. (100s) (
..
..
..
45.

58
--; Antarctic; a few stockleaves of mainly 1950s-80s Falkland Islands Dependencies (with 


better issues). some B.A.T., A.A.T., and Ross Dep. 
..
..
..
90.

59
--; --; stockbook of Falklands Dependencies, B.A.T., A.A.T., South Georgia, and a few 


Ross Dep. and Falkland Is. Mainly u.m. sets of 1990s. (c.300, 15 m.s.) (
..
45.

60
--; Asia; stockbook of Aden and States (c.65), and various opts. on UK (c.120). 
30.

61
--; Atlantic; stockbook of Ascension (45), Falkland Is. & Dependencies (c.100), St. Helena 


(97), and Tristan da Cunha (2 covers). 
..
..
..
..
50.

62
--; Pacific; stockbook of Cook Is. (c.60), Fiji (c.90), Gilbert & Ellice (30), Nauru (10), New 


Guinea/Papua/PNG (25), New Hebrides (13), Niue (44), Norfolk (50), Pitcairn (8, 1 cover), 


Samoa (73, 2 covers), Solomon (57), Tonga (c.25), etc. 
..
..
70.

63
--; West Indies; early to c.1960s mint and used colln. of Antigua, Bahamas, Barbados, 


Bermuda, Cayman, Dominica, Grenada, Jamaica, Leeward, Montserrat, Saints Kitts-Nevis/


Lucia/Vincent, T. & T., and Virgin Is. (c.1,250) 
..
..
..
50.

64
--; Postage Dues; mint colln. (u.m./l.m.m.) on several pages. (133)
..
..
20.

65
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee complete mint (250), mainly l.m.m., some m.m. (the 


British Forces in Egypt stamp is u.m.). Cat.£1,300. 
..
..
..
£300.

66
--; --; 1935 S.Jubilee sets of Cyprus, Dominica, Nyasaland, St. Kitts-Nevis, and Southern 


Rhodesia, l.m.m./m.m., cat.£124.
..
..
..
..
30.

67
--; --; 1937 Coronation (57 diff. sets) m.m., 1945-46 Victory (62 sets) u.m., 1948-49 


S.Wedding (61 low values plus UK £1) mainly l.m.m., and 1953 Coronation (53 diff. + 


dupl.) mainly u.m. but some toning. 
..
..
..
..
45.

68
--; --; 1948-49 Silver Wedding complete (69 sets of two) mint, of which about 47 of the 


high values are u.m. (higher percentage of low values mounted). Cat.£2,000.
..
£450.
PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR TENPENCE !
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

69
British Commonwealth; Omnibus; 1948-49 Silver Wedding complete - a similar 


collection to lot 68, but with only about 29 of the high values being u.m.
..
£300.

70
--; --; 1949 UPU fairly complete m.m. on pages (252 diff., plus further 42 as pairs).
60.

71
--; --; 1953 Coronation complete (106) m.m. (cat.£130 for u.m.)
..
..
26.

72
--; --; 1963 Freedom from Hunger bromide in grey of the final standard design, but without 


country name or denomination. Scarce.
..
..
..
..
30.

73
--; --; 1964 Shakespeare album of 25 l.m.m. stamps, various varieties (retouches etc), 15 


FDCs, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

74
--; --; 1965-67 Churchill l.m.m. colln. in printed album, probably complete, plus various 


non-Commonwealth. Also includes some varieties e.g. Falkland 1/- wmk. inverted u.m. 


(cat.£100), Mauritius 10c wmk. inverted u.m. (£42). 
..
..
..
75.

75
Africa; stockbook of Egypt (c.250) and Sudan (c.130) 
..
..
35.

76
America; two stockbooks of South and Central America, some Caribbean. (1,000s) 
45.

77
Europe; seln. of pages with mixed countries (inc. Spain, Vatican, Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, 


Luxembourg, Italy, Liechtenstein, Monaco, Yugoslavia, USSR, Hungary, Germany, Portugal, 


Turkey, Romania, Netherlands, France, and others). Main value in m.m. issues of about 


1930s/early 1940s. Mixed quality but still worthwhile lot. (100s)
..
..
£100.

78
--; seln. of 1919 overprints on Hungary for French/Romanian Occupation of Hungary, and 


Transylvania (Romania), largely m.m. (a few used), very slight dupl. S.t.c.£800. (92)
75.

79
--; stockbook of Italy, Italian States, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Monaco, Portugal & 


Colonies, Italian Colonies, and Vatican. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
80.

80
--; Eastern Europe; stockbook of Russia/USSR (c.300, nothing modern), plus Ukraine, 


Batum, Lithuania, Latvia, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

81
Foreign; four various stockbooks/stockalbum of Europe and Overseas probably collected 


as new issues mainly in 1960s, nearly all as u.m. sets, and sometimes with blocks. Wide 


variety of countries, some better sets. Problems in places with toning and/or adherence due 


to bad storage, but worthwhile sorting through. Also another stockbook of world odds. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

82
--; albums or stockbooks for each of France, Greece, Switzerland, USA, plus four others, 


and various loose odds. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
60.

(
Thematic; Flora and Fauna; see Covers.

83
--; Scouting; mix on pages of stamps, and covers (mainly with sellotape on reverse), 


mainly Afghanistan and Cyprus. (25, 6 m.s., 20 covers, 1 badge). Also sheet of Netherurd 


Guide labels.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

84
--; Sport; three stockbooks of mixed worldwide, much of it c.t.o. cheaper material, but with 


some u.m. sets, commercially used, etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
35.

85
Covers; a stock, in five medium boxes, of first day and philatelic covers, nearly all with a 


Methodist theme. Includes for example the following FDCs; Solomon Is. 2002 Missionary 


(22), Tonga 2003 Churches (29), Bahamas 2004 Wesley (31), Fiji 2002 Christmas (30), 


Ascension 2000 Christmas (15). Some of the special event covers present in larger numbers. 


(Estimated c.2,500 covers) 
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

86
--; two albums of mixed covers, mainly about 1940s-60s, largely philatelic/first day, but 


some commercial also. Largest numbers of UK and West Indies. Includes USA 1928 to 


Glasgow with Zeppelin cachet (damaged), other flight covers, unused UK P.o.W, letter 


sheet, etc. (145) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

87
--; bundle of covers c.1939-43 from mixed countries, mainly to members of RAF in India 


or Singapore. (c.50) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

88
--; carton of mixed covers loose or in folders etc., mixed periods and types. (100s) (
30.

89
--; big accumulation of world covers in four old filing boxes. Three boxes are of mainly 


cheap fairly modern UK FDCs/philatelic, but fourth is world commercial/FDC. (100s) 
30.
We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday)
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

90
Covers; 1954 cover New Zealand to Glasgow with red cachet SALVAGED MAIL/AIRCRAFT 


CRASH/SINGAPORE 13.3.1954. Some faults as expected.
..
..
..
15.

91
--; album of RAF Escaping Society souvenir covers 1971-89, mixed countries, inc. four 


signed. (39) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

92
--; Flora and Fauna; box of mixed covers, mainly FDCs, largely mammals, birds, etc., plus 


some maxi-cards, postmarks, etc. (c.230) 
..
..
..
..
35.

93
--; Methodism; box of UK and some other countries souvenir covers for various anniver-


saries and events. (c.250) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; Methodism; see also covers lot 85.

94
--; Numismatic Covers; 1970s seln. of twelve world covers, each with silver medallion, 


plus one with stamp replica. 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

(
--; see also Commonwealth; Omnibus; Shakespeare.

95
Supplies (Second-Hand); four empty SG Universal booklet albums (brown) with eight-


pocket pages. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

96
two empty stockbooks (8-page) and a Philatector watermark detector. (
..
10.






Non-Philatelic Items 

97
Banknotes; Zimbabwe; 2003 $1,000 note – approx. 500 of the same note, in very mixed 


condition (some EF, some tatty). A few others also. (
..
..
..
20.

98
Cigarette and Trade Cards; album with seven sets inc. Ardath 1936 Figures of Speech, 


Ardath 1937 Your Birthday.., etc. Mainly good/fine. (
..
..
..
20.

99
--; plastic tub of mixed cards. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

100
Coins; box of mixed sets (UK and others, some with stickers on packing), plus several UK 


£5 crowns, and loose (mainly cheap UK). 
..
..
..
£120.

101
--; small mix of UK and world inc. four W.German 1972 10m, couple other silver. (
40.

102
--; United Kingdom; seln. of modern silver coins comprising 2005 Trafalgar/Nelson 2 x 


crowns, 2005 and 2005 £1, 2004 and 2005 £2, 2004 and 2005 1oz Britannias, 2004 Queen 


Mary medallion, 2005 Wedding medallion. 
..
..
..
80.

103
--; --; bag of pre-1947 silver coins of mixed denominations, total face value approx. 


£9-10-0. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

104
--; Silver; Australia 2002 set of four x $5 “Voyages Into History”, USA 1964 proof set, 


Canada 1976 $5, four other coins, and a token.
..
..
..
85.




VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 29 January 12am-6pm
Wednesday 30 January 2pm-8pm
Thursday 31st January, Friday 1st February, and Saturday 2nd February 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 4 February; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.45pm.
 

Smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.








A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Classified by Country

105
Antigua; 1903-7 2/- fine used but a little general toning (SG 38 cat.£110), and 5/- v.f.u. 


(small mark at top) (40, £150).
..
..
..
..
..
50.

106
--; 1908-17 short set to 1/-, and 1921-29 mixed values to 3/-, all m.m., majority fine. S.t.c. 


£225+ (21)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

107
--; 1913 5/- fine mounted mint, SG 40 cat.£110.
..
..
..
30.

108
Australian States; mainly used colln. identified and written-up in three albums, of New 


South Wales 1850-1910 (290, inc. good range of earlies although very mixed condition 


and some forgeries, five specimens), Queensland 1862-1909 (82), South Australia 


1858-1912 (79), Tasmania 1857-1912 (50), Victoria 1850-1913 (165), and Western 


Australia 1864-1912 (55). Condition is very mixed, and some duplicates also. 
£150.

109
--; used seln. (one mint) selection on stockleaf, mixed condition. (53)
..
15.

110
--; New South Wales; 1897 Jubilee Charity set (2) m.m. The 1/- centred left and with 


thinned perf at top, 2/6 fine and fresh but heavily mounted. SG 280-281 cat.£245.
60.

111
--; Queensland; c.1882-1900 seln. of values to 5d and 2/-, some in pairs or six-blocks, 


mainly fine, singles mainly m.m., multiples mainly u.m. (50 stamps)
..
40.

112
--; Tasmania; 1870-71 perf.11½ 10d m.m. (SG 134 cat.£38), 1871-78 perf.11½ 5/- m.m. 


(mild crease) (SG 149, £225), and 1878 8d u.m. (158, £14).
..
..
30.

113
--; --; 1878 8d u.m. marginal fourblock (SG 158 cat.£56), 1896 9d u.m. corner pair and u.m. 


corner sixblock with plate no. (227, £64).
..
..
..
..
35.

114
--; --; 1892-99 ½d (10-block and 4-block), 2½d (6-block, 4-block), 5d (5-block, 3-block), 


6d (4-block), 10d (plate 6-block, single), 1/- (single), 2/6 (pair), 5/- (single), all fine and 


fresh unmounted mint. SG 216-223 cat.£362.
..
..
..
£100.

115
--; --; 1899-1900 engraved ½d, 2d (one creased), 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d (some toning), each as a 


unit of three (horiz. pair with one above), all unmounted mint. SG 229-236, cat.£364½
80.

116
--; --; 1899-1900 engraved 2½d corner six-block unmounted mint, SG 232 cat.£132.; also 


1d fourblock (missing corner) and single, SG 230 cat.£27½.
..
..
40.

117
--; Victoria; mainly c.1901 mint seln, inc. 4 pairs and 4 blocks, mixed m.m./u.m. (45)
35.

118
Australia; 1913-66 mint and used on pages. Moderate KG5 Heads/'Roos, fairly complete 


from 1930 onwards inc. 1931-36 'Roo specimen set (3), 1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- fair u., 


1935 Jubilee 2/- m., 1937-49 Robes £1 u.m., etc. (c.450)

..
£120.

119
--; 1923-24 ‘Roo £1 with SPECIMEN opt., fine lightly mounted. SG 75s cat.£85.

120
--; 1975-94 u. colln. in stockbook, nearly all as c.t.o. sets, fairly complete. (c.300+, 6 ms) (
20.

121
Austria; 1908 (approx.) 5h Franz-Joseph in imperf marginal block of nine m.m., possibly 


printed for presentation to dignatories (described by Michel as “vorzugsstück”).

24.

122
--; 1948-51 m.m. & u. seln. on three pages inc. 1949 Child Welfare set mixed m./u., 1950 


Carinthian set (3) f.u. (1s70 small faults), 1951 Reconstruction set (4) mixed m.m./u. S.t.c. 


£500. (50)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

123
--; 1948-55 mainly u.m. seln. inc. 1948-53 Costumes odds (inc. 3s50 fourblock cat.£64), 


1955 Republic set, etc., mainly fine. S.t.c.£380. (30)
..
..
..
35.

124
--; box of loose 1960-87 illus. FDCs (fairly complete), plus a few maxi-cards and similar, 


and two stockbooks of 1948-81 mainly u.m. stamps (some cat. pounds each, and inc. 1973 


Views odds to 50s), some UN. 
..
..
..
..
50.

125
--; stockbook of stamps, often with dupl., from earlies (mixed quality) to c.1960s. Also inc. 


some POs Abroad etc. (c.900) (
..
..
..
..
30.

126
Bechuanaland; 1932 short set to 3/- fresh m.m., SG 99-108 cat.£114.
..
30.

127
Belgian Congo; small stockbook with very small colln. inc. a few 1886 and 1887 issues. 


(c.130) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
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128
Belgium; 1849-1992 mint and used collection in two stockbooks. Starts with various 


Epaulettes and Medallions, then good general spread inc. many better values and sets, e.g. 


1865 1f g.u., 1912 5fg.u., 1914 Red Cross Monument (3) f.u., 1915-22 35c to 10f (inc. “5 


FRANKEN”) m.m. (2f stained), 1932 Mercier 5+20f m.m., many later sets. Mixed grades, 


poor to very fine; a period around 1930s-50s has many poorer unused (no gum). (100s) 
£200.

129
--; 1849-1909 mainly used seln. of earlier issues on stockleaf in mainly quite decent 


condition (some faults). S.t.c.£900+ (49)
..
..
..
..
40.

130
--; 1852-1922 small album of covers, fronts, and postal cards, from several of Medallions 


issue, some with 1914-15 Red Cross stamps, etc. (47 items) 
..
..
40.

131
--; 1957-69 mainly m.m. seln. inc. Baudouin 6f50, 7f50, 9f m.m., various commem sets, etc. 


S.t.c.£470. (181)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

132
--; mix in stockalbum, from a few early issues, then a few Occupation opts., Eupen, 


Malmédy, military postmarks, postage dues, telegraph. (c.400) 
..
..
50.

133
Bermuda; 1938-53 perf.13 2/6, 10/-, 12/6, and £1, each in mint pair (1 u.m., 1 l.m.m. – the 


12/6 both u.m. but couple short perfs). Cat.£688.
..
..
..
£150.

134
--; 1938-53 perf.14 £1 unmounted mint, centred a bit low. SG 121c cat.£60.
..
20.

135
Brasil; 1940-65 u.m. range of commems on stockleaf, usually with two of each (others 1, 


3, or 4), s.t.c.£210. (109, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

136
British Antarctic Territory; 1963-69 defin set (16) l.m.m. (the £1 Endurance u.m.), 1971 


Decimal set (14) u.m., and some later. (77)
..
..
..
..
70.

137
British Honduras; 1888-91 2c on 1d bisected diagonally f.u. tied to tiny cover. SG 37a 


cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

138
British Levant; attractive mint seln. on stockleaf, with KE7 m.m. to 12pi, 24pi, a few KG5, 


1921 Seahorses set (3) u.m. (short perfs on 90pi, 180pi off-centre). (27)
..
40.

139
Canada; binder of Newfoundland (c.200), other Canadian Provinces (42), and Canadian 


Victorian stamps (mainly dupl. Small Queens). Very mixed condition. 
..
40.

140
--; 1897-1973 mainly used collection in album, fairly complete. Mixed grades but with 


most at least sound, and many fine, some very fine. Includes 1897-98 set (8), 1898-1902 


set (11), 1903-12 set (7), 1908 Quebec 20c heavy m.m. and g.u., 1928-29 set (11), 1928-29 


set (11), 1930-31 set (16), various coils, some officials, etc. Many present both m. & u. 


(c.750+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

141
Cayman Islands; 1935 short set to 2/- l.m.m./m.m., SG 96-105 cat.£79.
..
22.

142
Ceylon; 1857-1957 largely used collection on stockleaves, often duplicated. Good range of 


first Victorian types (but in mixed condition), other better values. (c.650) 
..
60.

143
China; mix in stockbook and on loose stockleaves, up to about 1940s only. (100s) 
20.

144
--; assorted lot of mixed periods in folder (c.200+) (
..
..
..
15.

145
--; People's Republic; 1959 Tenth Anniv. (first set) set (3) in u.m. vertical pairs. Couple of 


very small faults (tone spot, touch of adhesion, etc.). SG 1843-5 cat.£150.
..
40.

146
--; --; 1960 Goldfish set (12) unmounted mint – small marks on gum of 8f (no.8), short 


corner to 8f (no.11), tiny tone spot on 8f (no.12). Cat.£575. Also 1962 Folk Dances set (6) 


u.m. (no gum, as issued, cat.£15).
..
..
..
..
£100.

147
--; --; 1960-61 Chrysanthemums 8f blue, 8f olive, 10f greenish grey, 30f, 35f, 52f, each in 


multiple of three (horiz. pair with one above), all u.m., but with odd faults (toning, adhesion, 


one short corner, etc., though several are fine. Cat.£444.

..
..
60.

148
--; --; 1963 Hwangshan Landscapes set (16) u.m. but has been damp, some have stuck 


together - the last 10f to 30f still stuck, the 50f fine but with minor marks on gum, the lower 


values have some small marks front or back. SG 2124-2139 cat.£1,100.
..
£100.

149
Cyprus; 1928 British Rule set (10) fine mounted mint. The £1 centred to right. SG 123-132 


cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

150
Cyrenaica; 1950 Horseman set (13) in mint pairs – each pair with one u.m., one m.m. (the 


100m and 200m have both u.m.). SG 136-148 cat.£280.

..
..
70.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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151
Czechoslovakia; 1952 Bratislava Exhib. miniature sheet - one mint (mtd., marks on gum, 


small thin on 3k, cat.£150), one used (special f.d. cancel, cat.£47)
..
..
15.

(
--; see also Russia.

152
Danish West Indies; 1873-1917 m. & u. seln. inc. 1895 10c on 50c f.u. (cat.£60), 1905 


Ingolf 1f m.m. (£22), 1907-8 20b f.u. (£25), etc. (23)
..
..
..
35.

153
Danzig; 1920-37 m. & u. mix in stockbook. Includes some better e.g. 1920 opt. on Germany 


3m f.u. (3), 1924 air 2½g m.m., 1924 Views set (5) f.u., etc. (c.350) (
..
£100.

154
--; 1935-39 seln. of seven m.m. sets, and various others. (50)
..
..
10.

155
Denmark; 1851-1988 extensive collection in Davo printed album. Majority used, but many 


mint also, and many stamps present both m. & u. Better inc. 1851 4RBS u., 8 other square 


stamps, 1864-70 Crown & Sceptre set (5) u., 1870-74 bicolour skilling set (6) u. (the 48sk 


sound, but pale centre), 1904-5 Christian IX set (6) u., 1912-15 GPO 5kr (both wmks) f.u./


v.f.u., various opts./surcharges, and an almost complete run from about 1925 onwards. 


(c.1,000+) Also some D.W.I. (24), Faroes (100), and Greenland (100+). (
..
£300.

156
--; 1854-1968 useful m. & u. collection in two albums, the value in the earlier period of 


stamps, the bulk in later FDCs. Better include 1904-05 50ø m.m., 1912 5kr fair u., 1915 


5kr f.u., 1918 surch. on Newspaper stamps set (10) f.u., 1924 Post set (3 fourblocks) m.m., 


1926 7ø surch set m.m., same set f.u., 1934 Air set m. & u., 1935 HCA 5ø, 10ø, 15ø in 


used tête-bêche pairs, etc. (c.1,000+, 110 FDCs) 
..
..
..
£130.

157
--; 1925-29 Air set (5) m.m., fine though some mixed centreing. SG 224-228 cat.£300.
70.

158
--; 1925-29 Air set (5) f./v.f.u. (few short perfs on 25ø), cat.£350.
..
..
75.

159
--; stockbook of early to modern used defins, stockbook of quite modern used with marginal 


serial numbers, and stockbook of Christmas/charity labels. (100s) (
..
20.

(
--; see also Faroe Islands.

160
Egypt; 1926-53 m. & u. seln. of airmails (often one m.m., 1 used). Includes 1953 20m, 


60m m.m. (SG 486, 488, cat.£65 each for u.m.). S.t.c.£405. (134)
..
..
50.

161
--; assortment of postage dues 1888-1965 used, airmails 1926-72 m. & u. (inc. 1947 set of 


12 in u.m. fourblocks), and some others. S.t.c.£435. (c.180)
..
..
35.

162
--; British Forces; 1935 Silver Jubilee 1pi used but creased. SG A10 cat.£180.

15.

163
Falkland Islands; 1878-1964 useful mint collection, starting with 1878-79 1d m.m. (reperf-


orated at foot ?), other QV values to 9d, 1/-, KE7 odds to 1/-, KG5 inc. 1912-20 5/- maroon, 


1921-28 3/-, 1935 Jubilee (2 sets), 1938-50 odd values to £1, 1952 (2 sets of 14), 1960 


Birds set (15), etc. Mainly fine l.m.m./m.m., a few tone spots. (133) 
..
£200.

164
--; 1885-91 1d bisected diagonally (wide margin and straight edge at right) 
used, tied to 


small piece by cork cancel (SG 8a cat.£3,500 for full cover); also 1891 ½d surcharge on 1d 


bisect m.m. (large part gum, trimmed at left, scuffed, SG 13 cat.£600). Both “as is”.
40.

165
--; 1896 attractive cover to Richard Buckup, Hamburg, franked with twenty of the QV ½d 


adhesive (block of 18, and vertical pair, no obvious splits). Stamps are cancelled FALKLAND/


ISLAND’S/DE28/1896 (with dots at sides, and apostrophe between D and S, Heijtz type F.3, 


known use June 1896 to January 1900). Cover also has cursive REGISTERED under crown, 


London reg. mark (29 Jan. 1897), and Hamburg backstamp. A fine and scarce item.
£200.

166
--; 1912-20 5/- deep rose-red m.m., couple of thin spots in gum. SG 67 cat.£120.
24.

167
--; 1912-20 10/- red on green m.m., centred to right, SG 68 cat.£180.
..
60.

168
--; 1912-20 £1 black on red very lightly mounted mint, centred to upper-right. SG 69 cat. 


£475.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

169
--; 1933 Centenary complete set of twelve fine mint – the 1d to 2/6 are unmounted mint, 


the ½d and the top three values lightly mounted. The 5/- centred a little to right, 10/- slightly 


to lower-right, £1 partly to right and a little high. SG 127-138 cat.£4,000.
..
£1,200.


170
--; 1933 Centenary 5/- King Penguin black & yellow fine mounted mint, centred to right. 


SG 136 cat.£850.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

171
--; 1937-80 album of covers (mainly FDCs, some philatelic/commercial). (52) (
24.
Telephone bids are accepted, but should be confirmed in writing.
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172
Falkland Islands; 1963 Freedom from Hunger 1/- in ultramarine as issued, imperforate 


(apparently normal paper) attached to Harrison and Sons presentation card. The card has 


two punched holes at left from filing, is just very slightly toned at top, and has red pencil 


“32” at top. Rare.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Commonwealth; Omnibus 1963.

173
--; 1969-99 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets. Although not in strict order, 


appears to be probably quite close to complete. (529, 13 m.s.) (
..
..
£100.

174
Falkland Islands and Dependencies; 1933-83 mainly mint colln. in four stockbooks, with 


many scarcer/better, but diminished by the fact that there are areas of toning here and there 


throughout. Some of the better that appear to be fine inc. Falkland 1933 Centenary short set 


to 1/- m.m. (1d, 1/- poorer), 1938 10/- u.m., 1952 defin set (14) m.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 


l.m.m., 1960 Birds set (15) l.m.m., F.I.D. 1954 Ships set (15) l.m.m. with marginal plate 


numbers, etc. (100s) Worth inspection. (
..
..
..
..
£200.

175
--; two-volume unmounted mint collection (printed album with specialised spaces, one 


binder broken) with Falkland 1891-1983 inc. 1933 Centenary short set to 1/-, seln. of 


commem sets from 1969 on, Dependencies 1946-82, and also including British Antarctic 


Territory 1969-82 inc. 1971 surcharges set (14). 
..
..
..
90.

176
--; 1982 Rebuilding £1+£1 in complete u.m. sheet of 20 for both Falkland and FID.
20.

177
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1981 Plants 15p (Brown Rush) with the light brown 


printing entirely missing (therefore missing the Queen’s head and territory name) fine 


unmounted mint and without fault. SG 93a cat.£3,750.
..
..
..
£1,000.

178
Faroe Islands; 1919 2ø surcharge on Danish 5ø, on piece with standard Danish 5ø, 


cancelled Thorshavn c.d.s. 21.1.19. Some smudges of ink from surcharge, several short 


perforations including one short corner. SG 207 cat.£650.
..
..
70.

179
--; 1940-41 surcharge set (5) fine used (some quite minor faults). SG 1-5 cat.£372.
40.

180
--; 1940-41 20ø on 15ø (2), 50ø on 5ø, 60ø on 6ø (rubs) fair to fine used. Cat.£295.
25.

181
--; 1940 20ø/15ø on folded (through stamp) FDC, 1941 20ø/5ø f.u. on cover (folded clear 


of stamp), and 20ø/1ø f.u. on FDC with Thorshavn Klipfisk cancel. Stamps cat.£107.
30.

182
--; 1942-43 three censored covers to Scotland (various faults), plus seven pieces with 


Danish stamps with Thorshavn cancels.
..
..
..
..
20.

183
Finland; 1860-1989 largely used collection in Lighthouse hingeless albums, some present 


both mint and used. Some earlier but these in very varied quality. (c.700) Also two stock-


books of duplicates (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

184
France; 1849-1984 (a few later) m. & u. collection in large stockbook. Reasonable range of 


earlier issues but sometimes in mixed quality, getting better from about 1920s, then with 


some of the better commem issues 1930s onwards. Good range of mint (mainly m.m.) 


1950s-on. (c.1,500, a few covers/cards) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

185
France; 1849-52 Cérès 15c - one used with narrow margins/cut-into and other faults, and 


another used which looks better but is “enhanced”. 
..
..
..
20.

186
--; 1922-31 used seln. comprising 1922 War Orphans short set to +25c on 1f+1f, 1929-31 


3f to 20f in various types (2 of each). Mainly good/fine. S.t.c.£480. (27)
..
50.

187
--; 1941-55 mint (m.m. and u.m.) colln. on pages, about complete for the period (excluding 


airmails and charity issues), with a few used extras. Includes 1945-46 defin set (34) m.m./


u.m., 1949 Stamp Centenary 10f +100f l.m.m., 1953 Sports set (6) l.m.m., S.t.c.£700. (343)
70.

188
--; 1948-71 airmails (5 m.m., 15 u.) inc. two diff. 1,000f u. Slight dupl. S.t.c.£115. (20)
15.

189
French Colonies; extensive m. & u. collection in two stockbooks, all pre-independence. 


Nothing valuable seen, but some medium values, and a very good grounding for a new 


collection. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

190
--; French Southern and Antarctic Territories; 1956-60 defin. 30c (11), 40c (11), 12f (2 


six-blocks, 2 singles), 20f (10-block and single), 200f (2 singles), all u.m. but just a few 


small tone spots etc. Cat. £611.
..
..
..
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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191
French Colonies; French Southern and Antarctic Territories; 1961 Charcot (1), 1962 


Satellite (2), 1963 Crozet 5f (sixblock), 1963 Quiet Sun set (2) in pairs, all u.m., some 


minor imperfections. Cat.£672.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

192
German Area; two stockbooks of German States, Empire to 3rd Reich, Allied Occ., a few 


Danzig, Occupations, etc. Mixed condition. (100s) 
..
..
..
45.

193
Germany; 1872-1945 valuable mint and used collection in album. Many better items inc. 


1872 Small Shield ½g g.u., 1874 2½g g.u., 1922 Old & Children set (2) f.u., 1923 Rhine/


Ruhr set (3) f.u., numerous Inflation issues m. & u., 1924 Welfare set (4) f.u., 1926-31 Air 


set (8) m.m., same set u., 1927 ILO set (3) m.m., 1928-31 Zeppelin set (3) m.m., plus two 


used sets, 1930 South America Flight 2m f.u. on piece, Welfare set (4) u., 1931 Polar Flight 


1m f.u. on piece, 2m u. on piece, Welfare set (4) m. & u. sets, 1932 Welfare set (5) m. & u. 


sets, 1933 Frederick 6pf, 12pf tête-bêche pairs u., 1933 Chicago Flight set (3) u., plus extra 


2m, 1933 Wagner set (9) f.u., 1933 Welfare Fund overprint set (4) f.u., 1934 Air set (missing 


5pf) m.m., same set u., 1934 Welfare set (9) g.u., another of same set missing 4pf, extra 


12pf) f.u. on cover, 1935 Costumes set (10) f.u., 1936 Olympics set (8) f.u. on cover, pair 


of miniature sheets f.u., 1937 Brown Ribbon m.s. f.u., 1939 Nürburgring m.m. & u. sets, 


and many others. Condition on the whole is fine, some of the cancels may not be genuine 


postal. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£1,500.

194
--; 1930 IPOSTA miniature sheet used on cover with special exhibition cancels (29 Sep.), 


Exhibition registration label. Sheet is too tall for the cover, so it has been wrapped round at 


top and foot. Slight grubby marks, and tiny star rubber stamp at top ties sheet to cover. 


SG MS464a cat.£2,000.
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

195
--; 1935 OSTROPA miniature sheet fine used with two strikes of exhibition cancel. SG 


MS576a cat.£950.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

196
--; large lot of Germany, West Germany, East Germany, West Berlin, some States and 


Colonies, in ten albums and stockbooks. Earlier is mainly used and odds, modern more 


often in u.m. sets. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

197
--; large stockbook of W.Germany 1949-95 (100s, plus some 3rd Reich at back), another of 


E.Germany 1960s-70s m. & u., and a third with E.Germany/W.Germany c.1970s mint. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

198
--; West Germany; 1949-59 used collection in stockbook, substantially complete for the 


period(missing some scarcer wmk./paper variations etc.) in generally fine to very fine 


condition. Includes a complete run of all commems and charity stamps. S.t.c.£2,304. 


(214, 1 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

199
--; --; 1949-61 m. & u. on pages with most of the better earlier commem sets m.m. or used 


(sometimes both) and inc. 1951-52 Posthorn set (16) m.m., etc. (c.330)
..
£200.

200
--; --; 1950-60 mounted mint and used mix on pages inc. several of the high-catalogue sets, 


some duplicated. (c.160, 5 covers/cards)
..
..
..
..
£140.

201
--; --; 1979-86 u.m. lot of commems on stockleaves with moderate duplication, mainly in 


sets. S.t.c.£700. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

202
--; West Berlin; 1948-56 mint and used collection on pages inc. 1948 black opt. set (20) 


m.m., 5m f.u., 1949 red opt. set (missing 8pf) m.m., 1m g.u., 1949-54 Buildings odd m.m. 


values to 1m, 2m, 3m, 5m, UPU 1m, 2m m.m., Goethe set (3) poorer m.m., surcharges set 


(4) m.m., Berlin Relief set (3) and m.s. m.m., 1950 ERP and Orchestra m.m., and others 


similar. Mainly fine though some poorer, and the overprints sold “as is”. (c.180, 1 m.s.)
£300.

203
--; --; 1948-black opt. odd values m./u. to 84pf, 1949 red opt. odd values m./u. to 80pf, 


most of 1949-54 Buildings set mainly u., and a few others. S.t.c.£380. (54)
..
30.

204
--; --; 1949-53 m. & u. seln. on a few pages inc. 1949-54 Buildings 2m, 3m m.m., 1949 


UPU 1m, 2m m.m., surcharges set (4, plus extra 1m) m.m., 1950 ERP m.m., Orchestra (2 


sets) m.m., various 1951-53 Bells, etc. (77)
..
..
..
..
£150.

205
--; --; 1949 Berlin Relief miniature sheet mint, hinged on margin only. SG MSB70a (cat.


£1,200 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

206
--; --; 1971-82 u.m. colln. on pages, s.t.c.£380. (c.275, 5 panes, 4 m.s.)
..
30.
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207
Germany; East Germany; 1950-70s mainly used colln. on pages (100s) plus some Allied 


Occupation issues. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

208
--; --; 1950 Academy set (12) u.m., SGE20-E29 cat.£180.
..
..
30.

209
--; box with about 1kg of kiloware collected up to c.2008, good range of pictorials included, 


inc. a little from other countries. 
..
..
..
..
10.

210
--; a similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

211
Gibraltar; 1898 ½d 12-block and 4-block, 1d 10-block and 8-block, 2d fourblock, 2½d 


pair, 4d six-block, and 1/- vertical 4-strip, all unmounted mint, but a few split/weak perfs or 


small faults. Cat.£844.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

212
--; 1938-51 KG6 set (missing 5d) l.m.m. (cat. c.£159 for u.m.), plus 1½d carmine perf.13½ 


u.m. but toned (£275).
..
..
..
..
..
45.

213
--; 1970-2005 (and a few later to 2011) collection of presentation packs in five binders and 


in packets. S.t.c.£1,220. (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

214
Gold Coast; 1876-1957 useful m. & u. colln. in album, with 1876-84 set (5) m.m. (cat. 


£719 but poor/fair only), 1884-91 set (9) m.m., 1889-94 20/- u., 1898-1902 set to 2/- m.m., 


plus 10/- u., 1907-13 5/- l.m.m., 1928 Christiansborg set (10) m.m., both KG6 defin sets 


m.m., 1948 S.Wedding m. & u., etc. (185+) 
..
..
..
£160.

215
Greenland; 1938-63 small m. & u. colln. (36), plus 1963-72 FDCs (20)
..
15.

216
--; small mix in stockbook (11 blocks, 9 covers/cards, some charity labels). Also a few 


Faroes. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

217
Guinea; 1962 Birds 100f, 200f, 500f, each in u.m. complete sheet of 25, cat.£18.25 x 25 


= £456. A few creases but mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
20.

218
Guyana; 1966-92 u.m. range on stockleaves inc. many overprints and surcharges. s.t.c. 


£320. (114, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

219
Hong Kong; 1938-52 $2 violet & scarlet, $5 (both, the first a little faded), $10 lilac & blue, 


plus an extra $5 green & violet (slight shade, probably not the one listed), all m.m./l.m.m. 


(cat. minimum £418 for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
60.

220
--; 1975-93 u.m. range of commem sets inc. duplication/multiples (up to x9). S.t.c.£180. 


(107)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

221
--; 1992-94 u.m. seln. inc. 1992 “History of HK Defin. Stamps” prestige booklet, plus five 


different commem sets dupl. up to x9. S.t.c.£180. (200, 1 bkt.)
..
..
26.

222
Hungary; early to middle period m. & u. in stockbook inc. 1925 Sports (2 m.m. sets of 8), 


some Occupation issues, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

223
--; 1982-86 seln. of u.m. sets on pages, and miniature sheets on stockleaf. S.t.c.£375.
40.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Europe.

224
Iceland; 1876-1954 useful m. & u. collection, from a few of the 1876-1900 issue, others inc. 


1907-8 2kr m.m., 1912 Frederik short set to 2kr u., 1920-30 Christian Official set (10) f.u., 


1921-30 postally used surcharges 30a on 50a, 50a on 5kr, 2kr on 25a, 10kr on 50a (2), 10kr 


on 2kr, 1928-29 Air set (2) m.m., same set fair u., 1930 Millenary short set to 40a m.m., 5kr 


m.m., 1930 Millenary Official short set to 40a f.u., plus Air 10a f.u., 1931-37 Christian 10kr 


f.u. (postal), 1937 Jubilee set (3) f.u., m.s. m.m., 1938-47 Geysir m.m. and used sets, 1938 


Eiriksson m.s. f.u. (2), University set (3) f.u., same set u. on cover, etc. Mainly fine. Total 


cat. in excess of £2,500. (375, 4 m.s., 3 covers)
..
..
..
£300.

225
--; 1930 Millenary airmail set (5) fine used, each on piece. SG 174-8 cat.£275.
..
70.

226
--; 1931 Zeppelin set (3) l.m.m., SG 179-181 cat.£90.
..
..
..
30.

227
--; 1933 Hópflug Ítala overprinted set (3) fine mounted mint. Fair to good centreing, average 


perforations. Very scarce, sold in quantities of 5,900, 4,600, and 4,000 respectively. Look 


genuine to us, and from an old collection which had many 1930s stamps as new issues. 


Sold as genuine with normal rights of extension for authentication. SG 205-7 cat.£1,500.
£400.

228
--; 1933 Hópflug Ítala overprinted set (3) fine used. Fair to good centreing, average perfo-


rations. Other notes as above. Cat.£3,000.
..
..
..
..
£700.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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229
Iceland; 1933 commercial cover to Aberdeen with Geysir 35a cancelled Bergen PAQUEBOT 


continuous machine pmk. (Hosking type 630).
..
..
..
20.

230
India; 1869-70 two long registered covers Kashmir to Edinburgh. First (1869) has Kashmir 


1867-77 1a brown-orange with bar cancel, plus 24 various East India stamps (inc. 21 x 1a) 


on front and reverse cancelled by CASHMERE POST OFFICE duplexes. Second (1870) has 


same Kashmir stamp plus 10 various E.India adhesives. Mixed faults, but in overall 


acceptable condition. Scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

231
--; 1940-43 definitive 3½a, 4a, 6a, 8a, and 12a, each in mint block of 32 (8 x 4), mainly 


unmounted and mainly fine, but some hinges (mainly on margins) and a few spots of toning 


etc. Cat.£640.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

232
--; 1948 Gandhi set (4) mint- the low values u.m., the 10r unmounted but with shiny strip 


at centre and at one corner due to careless mounting in strip. SG 305-308 cat.£275.
90.

233
--; 1948 Gandhi set mint – the 10r fine though fairly heavily mounted, the three low values 


stuck together. SG 305-8 cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
£100.

234
India and States; good mix in stockbook. India (c.325, 1854-1957) has average used 1854 


½a (2), 1a (3), 4a (2); States (c.300) is a general spread. Also a few Burma and Pakistan. 
50.

235
Ireland; 1922-80 mainly mint collection in printed album, almost complete, and inc. Sea-


horses opts. of different issues, most of the better commems, etc. (c.500) 
..
£200.

236
Israel; 1965-99 extensive collection well-presented in five large albums, probably quite 


complete in that period and including u.m. stamps, miniature sheets, postal stationery, and 


some booklets later. Some better include 1986 Orchestra (6 sets), 1992 NVI (40), miniature 


sheets SG nos. 948, 956 (2), 1075, 1091, 1110, 1141, 1149, booklets nos. 19b, 19c, 20-23. 


High total catalogue. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

237
Italian Occupation of Dodecanese Islands; Kalimnos; 1912-21 set (11) l.m.m./m.m. (SG 


3A-13A cat.£225), and 1930 Ferrucci set (5) u.m. (35A-39A cat.£33, short corner on 20l).
50.

238
Jamaica; 1860-1973 comprehensive mint and used collection in album. Starts with 


1860-70 wmk. Pineapple 1d, 6d g.u., 1870-83 5/- m.m., 1883-97 2/- m.m., 1905-11 5/- 


heavy m.m., 1921-29 10/- f.u., 1938-52 set (18) l.m.m./m.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., 


etc. (395) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

239
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1896-1901 seln. of used odd values to 4½a, 7½a, 1r 


(rough perfs), 3r (thin ?), 4r, 5r (small thin). Mainly good/fine. Cat.£231. (11)
..
50.

240
--; 1903-63 m. & u. colln. on stockleaves with some better e.g. 1903-4 2½a f.u. (cat.£50), 


1904-7 1r g.u. (£65), 1938-54 m. & u. mix (£234) inc. two each of 10/- and £1, and p.due 


1928-33 set (6) u.m./l.m.m. (£95). Total s.t.c.£890. (c.250)
..
..
£100.

241
--; decent mix in stockbook m. & u. of KUT, individual countries, and Zanzibar. (c.400) 
40.

242
--; 1935-37 KG5 3/-, 5/-, 10/-, 1935 Jubilee set m.m., and two p.dues. Cat.£150.
40.

243
Korea; South Korea; 1948 First President 5w mint, patchy gum. SG 105 cat.£400.
50.

244
Leeward Islands; 1890 5/- overprinted SPECIMEN (slightest toning), 1905-8 wmk. Mult. 


Crown 2½d u.m. (cat.£75), and four others.
..
..
..
..
50.

245
Malaya; wide-ranging lot in stockbook up to about 1960s, with States, Singapore, Brunei, 


Labuan, North Borneo, Sarawak. (1,000+) 
..
..
..
50.

246
Malta; 1860-1957 useful range in stockbook. Includes some useful e.g. 1885-90 set (6) 


m.m., 1886 5/- fair unused, 1899-1901 10/- m.m. & g.u., 1902 “Pnney” variety m.m., 


1903-4 set (7) l.m.m., 1922 Self-Govt. wmk. Crown CC 10/- m.m., 1922-26 values to 10/- 


m., 1930 10/- f.u., 1938-43 set (21) m.m./u.m., etc. Mainly good/fine. (c.280) 
£200.

247
--; 1982-2004 used colln. in stockbook, nearly all as c.t.o. sets, fairly complete. (c.600, 24 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

248
Mauritius; 1858-62 unissued Britannia blue, mint fourblock (one hinged), SG 31 cat.£34.
15.

249
Mexico; 1856-1960 small colln. on old pages. (c.500)
..
..
..
30.

250
Monaco; 1885-1990 (majority pre-1960) m. & u. range on stockleaves, all-different (some 


present both m. & u.) and mainly fine. Cat.£779. (386)
..
..
..
80
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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251
Monaco; 1932-43 all-different used seln, mainly good/fine, inc. p.due set (14) and some 


better defins. S.t.c.£420. (54)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

252
Morocco Agencies; Spanish Currency; 1907-12 5c to 25c, plus 1p, 3p, 6p, all unmounted 


mint. Cat.£126. (8)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

253
Nauru; 1916-23 Seahorses De La Rue set (3) unmounted mint marginal. 2/6 is yellow-


brown and has tone spot on one perf., 5/- also with tone spot on one perf., 10/- has the 


slightest hint of toning. Attractive set. SG 20, 22, 23, cat.£420.
..
..
£100.

254
Netherlands; 1944-57 worthwhile m.m. range on stockleaf inc. 1947-48 Wilhelmina set 


(16), 1949-51 Juliana set to 1g (17), 1952 Stamp Exhibition set (4), etc. S.t.c.£1,260. (93)
£100.

255
--; 1947-61 useful m.m. range on three pages inc. 1947-48 Wilhemina set (16), 1949-51 


Juliana set to 60c (15), 1952 Stamp Exhibition set (4), etc. S.t.c.£850. (97)
..
75.

256
Netherlands and Colonies; stockbook with colln. of earlies (very mixed condition) to 


about 1970, mainly used, some dupl. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
40.

257
Netherlands Colonies; mainly used colln. on pages of Netherlands Indies (187), Curaçao 


(40), and Surinam (39). Very little dupl., includes perf. variations, has numerous better 


values, and in mainly good/fine condition though a fair number with faults. S.t.c.£700+
40.

258
New Hebrides; English Language; 1908 wmk. Mult. Crown ½d green, 1d red, wmk. 


Crown CA 2d, 2½d, 5d, 6d (crease), each in u.m. fourblock. Cat. only £14.40, but would 


make a very pretty page.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

259
--; French Language; 1908 overprint set (5) in u.m. fourblocks. Fine and fresh, but a few 


split perfs and some colour rubbing on gum. SG F1-F5 cat.£200.
..
..
50.

260
New Zealand; 1855-1990 mint and used collection in Davo printed album, from Chalon 


Heads (16), range of other QV sorted by wmk./perf., various 1908 etc. Pictorials by wmk./


perf., 1906 Christchurch set (4) m.m. (toned), 1930 Victory set (6) u., Health issues 


complete (inc. 1931 2 x 1d u., 2d poor u.), and apparently complete (or close to it) from 


mid-1930s onwards. Condition varies, especially earlier. (100s) 
..
..
£220.

261
--; 1857-1994 (only a few after 1969) m. & u. colln. in album. Starts with 14 used Chalon 


Heads, various other QV to 1/-, KG5 1915-30 odd values to 1/- m.m., some useful Health 


and Airmail, other medium values, a few better Health miniature sheets, etc. (c.350, 20 


m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

262
--; 1862-71 seln. of used Chalons, imperf and perf, values to 6d, quite varied condition. (24)
24.

263
--; 1936-42 defin set (missing 1d, 9d, but extra 2½d, 4d, 1/-) m.m., cat.£62.
..
15.

(
--; 1954 Air Crash; see Mixed Lots (Covers).

264
--; 1957-80 Health miniature sheets complete (plus dupl. 1960) mint, mainly m.m. on 


margins, some u.m., mainly fine but some faults. Cat. c.£380.
..
..
35.

265
--; 1970 Christmas 2½c imperforate proof (from De La Rue archives) on gummed paper, 


printed with top tablet blank (inscription and value). Design common with Niue.
30.

266
--; 1975-94 stockbook of used, mainly c.t.o. sets, fairly complete. (c.500+, 40 m.s.) (
45.

267
--; Antarctic Expeditions; 1908 King Edward VII Land 1d fine used (c.t.o.) left marginal, 


SG A1 cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15

268
--; --; 1911-13 Victoria Land overprints. Sheet of Terra Nova notepaper headed “Winter 


Quarters, Cape Evans, Victoria Land, Antarctica, 18th January 1913.” Sheet bears 1911 1d 


stamp cancelled BRIT.ANTARCTIC EXPED./NZ/4.30.AM/JA 3/10 c.d.s. (date surely in error), 1913 


½d stamp with similar cancel dated 18.1.13 (first day of issue), another strike of same post-


mark at centre of sheet, plus an extra example each of ½d and 1d affixed but not cancelled. 


At the foot of page typewritten and signed “The stamps were first issued on the dates post-


marked. (Edward R.G.R. Evans) COMMANDER, Royal Navy, (Francis Drake) Asst: Post-


master. (N.Z.Govt.) Victoria land. (SECRETARY, B.A.E.1910)”. A scarce item, only 1,940 


of the ½d, and 23,171 of the 1d stamps being available. SG A2-3, cat.£1,675 (as mint and 


used single stamps). Very fine, though just slightest signs of ageing, and the stamps with 


some untidy perforations.
..
..
..
..
..
£600.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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269
Nigeria; Oil Rivers Protectorate; 1892-94 1d, 2d (slight toning), 2½d, and 5d, each in mint 


fourblock. Mounted at top, and some adherance. SG 2-5, cat.£272.
..
..
50.

270
--; Niger Coast Protectorate; 1887-98 1d block of 22 (7 x 3 plus one irregular), another 


block of 8 (4 x 2), all mint (mixed). Also a few odds.
..
..
..
30.

(
Niue; see New Zealand 1970.

271
North Borneo; 1883-1956 attractive mint and used collection in stockbook with many 


better e.g. 1883 8c on 2c fair used (SG 3, cat.£190), 1894 set (9) m.m. (£100), 1909-23 10c 


pale blue m.m. pair (£90), 1911 $10 used (£650, serious faults), 1916 carmine Red Cross 6c, 


10c fair u. (£80, £75), Oct. 1918 Red Cross short set to 50c m.m. (£100), 1931 Anniv. 25c 


m.m. (£42), 1939 short set to 25c m.m. (£249), 1961 $10 u.m. (£55), etc., some duplication. 


Condition largely good/fine but some poorer. (193) 
..
..
..
£140.

272
--; 1894 pictorial set (9) l.m.m., SG 66-79 cat.£100.
..
..
..
35.

273
--; 1897-1902 8c perf. about 14, mint block of eight (4 x 2, mixed m.m./u.m.). SG 103 cat.


£14. each = £112.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

274
--; 1916 carmine Red Cross opt. 25c perf. about 15, fine m.m., centred slightly to left, small 


certification mark on reverse. SG 213a cat.£425.
..
..
..
£120.

275
--; 1945 BMA $5 v.f.u. fourblock (few uneven perfs), SG 334 cat.£76.
..
20.

276
Northern Rhodesia; 1963 defin set (14) in u.m. fourblocks (1/3 block has split perfs). SG 


75-88 cat.£220.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

277
--; Postage Due; 1963 set (6) in u.m. fourblocks, SG D5-D10 cat.£116.
..
30.

278
Norway; 1856-1960 useful m. & u. colln. in album, from some reasonable earlies e.g. 


1863-66 24sk f.u., several skilling Posthorns, other Posthorns, then 1905 surcharge 1kr, 2kr 


m.m., 1907 Haakon (20mm) set (3) m.m., 1925 Amundsen and Spitzbergen sets both m.m. 


& u., 1929 opt. set (9) m.m., 1930 North Cape m.m. & u. sets, 1935 Nansen set on plain 


FDC, 1942 Quisling (3 diff.) f.u., many other sets, some dupl. (c.800, 3 covers) 
£160.

279
--; 1856-1987 largely used collection in large stockbook. Some earlier but these in very 


mixed condition, much more depth from about 1940 onwards. Moderate duplication (some-


times mint and used of same). (c.1,500, a few covers and locals) (
..
..
80.

280
--; 1937 (?) cover from Leknes, Lofoten Islands, to Aberdeen, franked (against regulations) 


with Offentlig Sak 10ø and 20ø, marked with violet “T 8⅓cts.” and UK 1d due mark.
15.

281
Portugal; 1945 President Carmona set (8) m.m. (S.t.c.£240 for u.m.)
..
22.

282
Portuguese Colonies; mint and used stock on stockleaves of Azores, Moçambique, and St. 


Thomas and Principe Is., with dozens of stamps cat pounds each, mixed levels of duplicat-


ion. (Some 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

283
Rhodesia; 1905 Victoria Falls set (6) m.m., very fresh but heavily mounted, a few slightly 


short perfs. SG 94-99 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

284
--; 1910-13 Double Head perf.14 10/- and £1 fiscally used. (Cat.£675 for postally used)
30.

285
--; 1913-22 Admiral £1 black & violet Die II, perf.14, horizontal strip of five, no gum, each 


stamp perfinned “BSA/C” (as fiscal cancel). SG 243 (each cat.£400 for mint, £600 for 


postally used).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

286
The Rhodesias; Rhodesia 1892-1924 (c.200, inc. a number of fiscally used high values), 


N.Rhodesia 1925-53 (100+, inc. 1925-29 10/-, 20/- fiscally used), S.Rhodesia 1924-64 


(c.175), Rhodesia 1965-67 (c.60), and Zambia (28) 
..
..
..
£150.

287
--; decent mix in stockbook of Nyasaland (c.150), Rhodesia & Nyasaland (c.95 inc. 1954 


m. set, 9 covers inc. three 1957 Royal Visit, 1959 original set on cover), Malaŵi (c.30), 


N.Rhodesia (1963 defin set on cover), etc. 
..
..
..
80.

288
Romania; 1864-c.1930 mainly used colln. on mixed pages, with decent numbers of 19th 


Century issues which require detailed attention. (c.500)
..
..
..
40.

289
Russia; 1993 (?) bundle of u.m. sheets each of 100 USSR 1988-91 defins, overprinted and 


surcharged for “Temaphila 93” Israel-Romania stamp exhibition. Overprints, which are of 


five different pictorial types are applied either to blocks of four stamps or to the entire sheet 


(i.e. one single large opt. design). Also a few Poland etc. (56 sheets = 5,600 stamps)
24.
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290
Russia; Czechoslovak Army in Siberia; 1919 Lion type undenominated, same with “1920” 


opt., and set (9) with surcharges, all l.m.m., SG 7-17 cat.£189. (Michel 7-17 cat. c.€422.)
75.

291
Saint Helena; 1884-1982 m. & u. collection in stockbook, from a seln. of QV surcharges, 


some better inc. 1903 KE7 set (6) m.m. (some faults), 1912-16 set (10) m.m., 1922-27 


m.m. values to 5/-, 10/-, 1938-44 set (14) m.m., etc. Mainly fine, though some tone spots or 


other faults. (c.350) (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

292
--; 1884-94 3d and 4d sepia in mint fourblocks, most stamps fine u.m., some split perfs. 


SG 42, 43c, cat.£136.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

293
--; 1953 set (13) u.m., SG 153-165 cat.£80.
..
..
..
..
24.

294
Samoa; 1914-52 useful m. & u. colln. on pages, with better e.g. optd. QV postal fiscal types 


to 3/-, 5/-, 10/- m., 2/6 u., 1920 Victory m. & u. sets, 1921 Hut set (12) m., 1926-27 both 2/- 


and both 3/- l.m.m./u.m., 1935 set (9) on three covers, 1935/45 2/6 to 10/- m., etc. (148, 7 


covers)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

295
San Marino; 1877-92 m. & u. seln. inc. 40c mauve m.m. Total s.t.c.£2,300. (14)
80.

296
Sarawak; 1875-1955 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. 1899-1908 set (12) mixed mint (some 


toning), 1918 set (12, plus some dupl.) m., same set u., 1922-23 set (9) u., 1923 2c on 12c 


m.m., 1928-29 set (missing 5c, 8c) u., 1934-41 odd values to $4 m., single $3 f.u., 1948 


S.Wedding $5 l.m.m., 1950 defin set (15) both l.m.m. and f.u., etc. (242)
..
£120.

297
--; 1888-97 $1 fine l.m.m., SG 21 cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
30.

298
--; 1923 surcharges (bars 1¼mm apart) 1c and 2c v.f.u. (c.t.o.), SG 72-73 cat.£108.
30.

299
--; 1928-29 set (15) u.m., SG 76-90 cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
30.

300
--; 1932 set (15) u.m., SG 91-105 cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
40.

301
--; 1932 set (15) f.u., SG 91-105 cat.£150. Short perfs on 12c, 25c, 30c.
..
30.

302
--; 1934-41 set (missing 15c blue) good/fine used (8c carmine, 12c blue, and $10 poorer). 


SG 106-125 cat.£335.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

303
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£55.30
..
..
..
..
20.

304
Saudi Arabia; 1936-56 m. & u. seln. of Charity Tax issues as singles and fourblocks, with 


some variety of issues. S.t.c.£220. (35)
..
..
..
..
30.

305
Seychelles; 1890-1952 m. & u. colln. on pages with 1890-92 Die I short set to 48c, Die II 


set (6) mint, 1893 90c on 96c g.u., 1897-1900 short set to 1r m., 1903 set (11) m., same 


short set to 75c u., 1906 set (11) m., same 75c f.u., 2r25 g.u., 1912-16 set (11) m., 1917-22 


short set to 2r25 m., 1952 defin set (15) l.m.m., etc. (244)
..
..
£120.

306
--; 1917-22 50c, 75c, 1r, 1r50, and 2r25 f.u., each with Victoria c.d.s. FE 3/22 (not 


guaranteed). SG 92-96 cat.£323.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

307
--; 1921-32 wmk. Script set (24 plus 6 shades/dies) all fine mint, mainly unmounted (inc. 


12c die I,  both 1r, 2r25, 5r). (9c creased). SG 98-123, cat.£250. (30)
..
90.

308
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) on two covers to Glasgow (stamps cat.£30). Also 6c and 12c four-


blocks, each on similar cover.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

309
--; 1938-49 defin set (25) plus 15 papers/shades, mixed u.m./l.m.m. (with one u.m. example 


of most values). SG 135-149 (cat. c.£860 for u.m.) (40)
..
..
..
£150.

310
--; 1938-49 defin set (25) plus several extras f.u., cat.£200+
..
..
50.

311
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) f.u. (probably fake cancel) cat.£45.60
..
..
12.

312
Sierra Leone; 1859-1956 m. & u. colln. on pages with 1859-74 6d m., 1876 perf.14 1½d 


m., 1883 1d rose-red unu., 1896-97 short set to 1/- m., same u., 1903 short set to 1/- m., 


1904-5 short set to 5/- m., 1907-12 short set to 5/- m., 1912-21 short set to 10/- m., 1921-27 


set to 10/- m., values to 5/- u., 1932 short set to 10/- u. (faults), 1938-44 set (16) u., etc. 


Mainly fine, but a few tone spots. (360)
..
..
..
..
£100.

313
--; 1907-12 2d (2), 3d (2), 4d (2), 5d (2), and 6d, all unmounted mint top marginal, some 


with plate numbers. Cat.£86.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

314
--; 1912-21 wmk. Mult. Crown seln. of values to 2/-, 5/-, 10/-, all unmounted mint, mainly 


marginal, some with plate numbers, slight dupl. (22)
..
..
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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315
Sierra Leone; 1932 definitive short set to10/- unmounted mint. Short perfs on 3d, the 10/- 


centred to right. SG 155-166 cat.£118.
..
..
..
..
35.

316
--; 1933 Wilberforce short set to 10/- unmounted mint, the 5/- and 10/- both centred low, 


couple of perfs on 10/- partly short. SG 168-179 cat.£518. (12)
..
..
£150.

317
--; 1933 Wilberforce short set to 5/- fine used, SG 168-178 cat.£293.
..
80.

318
--; 1935 Jubilee set on two registered covers to Glasgow, some heavy cancels. (Stamps cat. 


£50)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

319
--; 1948S.Wedding set (2) f.u., cat.£25.15
..
..
..
..
10.

320
Singapore; 1948-52 complete set l.m.m. comprising perf.14 (15) and perf.17½x18. (The 


perf.14 set has short corner on 4c, and tone spots on 20c, 50c, $1). SG 1-30 (cat.£580 for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

321
--; 1948-63 seln. on a few pages inc. 1948 perf.14 f.u. (missing 4c, 8c), 1949 UPU l.m.m. 


and f.u. sets, etc. (135)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

322
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) l.m.m. (cat.£110.75 for u.m.)
..
..
30.

323
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u. ($5 centred left). Cat.£51.
..
..
20.

(
--; 1954 Air Crash; see Mixed Lots (Covers).

324
--; 1969 Founding miniature sheet fine unmounted mint, SG MS127 cat.£375. Also set of 


single stamps u.m. (couple of tiny blemishes) SG 121-126 cat.£55.
..
..
£120.

325
South African Provinces; small mainly used colln. of C.o.G.H. (84), Natal (84), Orange 


Free State (86), Transvaal (39).
..
..
..
..
..
50.

326
--; Cape of Good Hope; 1853-64 selection of used triangulars comprising 1d (9), 4d (11), 


6d (4), and 1/- (1). Identified into different issues, but this not guaranteed. Condition very 


mixed. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

327
--; --; 1853-64 seln. of used triangulars comprising 1d (5), 4d (11), and 6d (3). Mixed 


quality.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

328
--; --; 1864-1904 small mainly used colln. on a few pages, with some dupl. (100+)
15.

329
--; --; Mafeking; 1900 6d on Bechuanaland 3d used (creases) (SG 10 cat.£90), and 6d on 2d 


f.u. (13, £100). Sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

330
--; --; --; 1900 Cadet Sergt.-major Goodyear 1d deep blue on blue very fine used. SG 17 


cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

331
--; --; --; 1900 Baden-Powell 3d deep blue on blue (18½mm wide) fine used on small 


piece, upper-left corner of stamp short. SG 20 cat.£400.
..
..
..
50.

332
--; Natal; 1859-1909 small colln. on pages. Includes 1861-62 6d g.u., 1863-65 1d (2) g.u., 


1874-99 5/- g.u. (2), 1875-76 opt. 1d rose g.u., 1d yellow fair u., 1902-3 5d to 4/- m.m., 


1902 5/- fair m.m., 10/- faulty m., 1908-9£1 g.u., etc. (95)
..
..
£120.

333
--; Orange Free State; 1868-1907 m. & u. colln. on pages. Good variety inc. many 


catalogued in pounds each. (136, 2 covers) 
..
..
..
60.

334
--; Transvaal; 1870-1909 interesting mint and used collection written-up in album. 


Comprises 1870-77 Arms issues (39), First British Occupation (23), Second Republic (125), 


and Second Occupation (c.100, inc. 3 x KE7 £1). Includes some definite forgeries/reprints, 


some possibles, and others certainly genuine. Some varied condition. 
..
£200.

335
--; --; 1870-1900 small used and unused collection on four pages. An interesting selection - 


fine and poor quality, common and scarce, genuine and reprints/forgeries. (94)
..
80.

336
Southern Nigeria; 1901-12 useful mint and used range on two pages. Better included e.g. 


1901-2 5/- unused (little gum), 1903-4 odds to 10/- (fiscally used), 1904-9 set (12) used (the 


5/-, 10/-,and £1 all fine), 1912 2/6 fair u.,and three KE7 specimen opts. S.t.c.£970 (55)
£220.

337
Spain; 1851-1944 m. & u. colln. in Davo printed album. 19th Century is scattered and often 


varied condition, stronger from c.1900 onwards and often with sets or short sets. Includes 


1922-29 4p m.m. (2), 1926 Red Cross set (13) m.m. (toning), 1928 Catacombs Santiago set 


(16) l.m.m., 1930 Goya set (17) m.m., 1931 Montserrat short set to 1p (missing 20c) m.m. 


(small faults), 1931 Postal Union set (10) l.m.m., etc. Some dupl., condition more mixed on 


early issues. (c.600) Also spares on stockleaves (100s) (
..
..
£150.
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338
Spain; 1945-84 colln. in two stockbooks, mint and used inc. many sets, some decent 


medium values (especially earlier), some dupl. (1,000+) (
..
..
50.

339
Sweden; 1855-1970 m. & u. colln. in album with decent general range plus a number of 


better e.g. 1855 4sk (2), 1858-72 used 5ø (2), 12ø (9), 24ø (1), 30ø (4), 50ø (2), 1903 GPO 


5kr u. (2), 1932 Gustavus Adolphus set (6) m.m., both 1924 UPU sets used (mainly good/


fine), 1935 Parliament set (9) m.m., etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
£300.

340
--; 1856-1992 m. & u. colln. in two stockbooks. (c.900, several booklets) (
..
40.

341
Switzerland; 1850-1963 colln. in old style hingeless album m. & u. (commems from 1917 


are mainly u.m.). Starts with 3 x used Rayons, and inc. 1943 MS430a u.m. (cat.£60.), 1948 


IMABA m.s. m.m. (£120.), 1960 Pro Patria m.m. u.m. (£55.), plus numerous charity sets. 


Occasional useful dupl. (often same stamp m. & u.). (c.540, 7 m.s.) (
..
£120.

342
--; 1913-73 hingeless album with used seln. of air issues, Pro Juventute, National Fête, and 


Pro Patria issues, largely in complete sets. S.t.c.£950 (a few years ago). (398, 2 m.s.).
£110.

343
--; 1850-c.1940 mint and used in slim stockbook, from two “Rayon II” and seven imperf 


Seated Helvetias (mixed quality), useful later issues e.g. 1934 Landscapes set (7) m.m., 


1949-50 defin set (12) u.m., etc. (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
40.

344
--; 1948-63 selection on stockleaves comprising 1948-58 seln. of Pro Patria used sets (s.t.c. 


£168), 1949-50 defin set (12) in u.m. fourblocks (cat.£120), 1950 Official opt set u. (mainly 


fine, cat.£150), 1959 NABAG m.s. f.u. (£19), 1959 PTT set in f.u. fourblocks (£96), and 


1963 Red Cross m.s. u.m. & f.u. (£15)
..
..
..
..
75.

345
--; Pro Juventute; 1912 Forerunner 10r red-brown (German), 10c green (French) and 10c 


red (Italian) l.m.m./u.m., mixed centreing. Michel cat. c.€549. Appear genuine.

50.

346
--; --; 1912 Forerunner 10r red-brown (German) f.u. on cover with defin 2r, both cancelled 


Basel 30 Dec 1912. Also 10r red-brown u.m., and 10c green u.m. (creased).
..
50.

347
--; --; 1913-67 mounted mint collection in album, nearly all duplicated, from 1937 onwards 


often in fourblocks. A few varieties also included. A little adhesion here and there. Also a 


few Pro Patria issues, and 1955 Lausanne miniature sheet m.m. (
..
..
£200.

348
--; --; 1913-73 complete used collection on pages, mainly good/fine. Also a few on covers.
90.

349
--; --; 1990-98 in stockbook, in most cases as single set and set of 4-blocks. Others also. (
20.

350
Syria; 1919-2002 substantial collection in large stockbook, of material seldom seen. Some 


better items inc. 1921 Damascus set (9) m.m., 1921 Air 1p used (SG 86), 1924 0p50 u.m. 


fourblock with inverted opt., 1924-25 surch on Olympic 25c f.u., 1925 p.due 1p to 8p u.m. 


fourblocks, 1945-49 Obligatory Tax better odds, etc. Good run of u.m. commems in 


1960-2000. S.t.c.£1,300. (874, 7 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

351
Tanganyika; 1927-31 short set to 10/- (plus several duplicates/shades) used, mainly fine 


(3/- a bit poorer, 10/- with fake cancel). Cat.£340. (36)
..
..
..
30.

352
Tonga; 1937 registered cover to Edinburgh with fifteen different adhesives to 5/- (gummed 


down ?), Niuafoou cancels, and a fine array of Tin Can Mail cachets. Folded.
..
40.

353
Tristan da Cunha; 1952 to early-1980s mint colln. in stockbook, generally u.m. from about 


1972. Includes 1952 opt. set (12) l.m.m., 1954 short set to 5/- l.m.m., 1965-67 defin set 


(missing 2d) mainly u.m., etc. (300, 11 m.m./sheetlets) 
..
..
70.

354
--; 1960 defin set (14) mint marginal (some up to 4d m.m., others u.m.) SG 28-41 cat.£75.
22.

(
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; see Russia.

355
United States of America; 1922-69 mint collection in large stockbook, strongest in 1930s-


60s commems in four-blocks, mainly u.m. Includes 1934 Byrd m.s. u.m., Mt. Rainier m.s. 


m.m., 1935-37 Air set (3) u.m., 1954-65 defin $1 u.m. fourblock, etc. (c.1,150, 5 m.s.) (
60.

356
--; 1995, 1999, and 2000 Year Books complete (original prices $39.95, $39.95, $49.95, 


probably about $115 face value). (
..
..
..
..
40.

357
--; carton filled with first day covers and postal stationery of mainly 1950s through to about 


1970s, some with fourblocks. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

358
--; thousands of used stamps in tobacco tins in shoebox. (
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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359
Yugoslavia; 1949-90 u.m. coll. in large stockbook plus loose stockleaves. Some is in sheet-


lets of nine. Better sets inc. 1962 Athletics, better sheets inc. 1971 Space, 1972 Winter 


Olympics, 1990 World Cup, Europa, Eurovision. (c.1,225 stamps, 5 m.s.) (
..
£100.

360
--; stockbook of Bosnia & Hercegowina, Austro-Hungarian Military Post, a few Serbia/


Montenegro/Slovenia, Croatia, and just a few Yugoslavia. (c.500, 2 covers) (

30.

361
Zimbabwe; c.1977-89 bundle of illus. FDCs, some dupl., and a few others. (c.70) (
10.

362
Zululand; 1888-93 used odd values to 1/-, 1891 postal fiscal 1d u. (3), 1894-96 short set 


used to 2/6 (plus 3 m.m.). Mainly good/fine but some fading.
..
..
50.
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United Kingdom

363
1840 penny blacks - eight good to fine used examples, all with three or four margins.
£240.

364
1840 Penny Blacks (6) all used but in varied condition.
..
..
..
75.

365
1840 Penny Blacks (2) and Twopence Blues (2) in varied used condition.
..
60.

366
1840 - three penny blacks (two with no margins, one with better margins but thinned).
50.

367
1840 penny black PL, plate 2, very fine used with four good to wide margins, neat and clear 


centrally struck red MC cancel, small crease at upper-right corner.
..
..
80.

368
1840 penny black HI (plate 2 ?), fine used with four good to very wide margins (those at top 


and right touching into designs of adjoining stamps), parts of two red MC cancels, possible 


minor thin.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

369
1840 penny black GA, plate 5, fine used with four generous margins, strong and clear red 


MC cancel.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

370
1840 penny black RK, plate 1B, fine used with four good and even margins, red MC cancel.
70.

371
1840 penny black FH, plate 1A, fine used with four margins (narrower but still ok at foot, 


others good), faint red MC cancel.
..
..
..
..
60.

372
1840 penny black DA, plate 6, fine used with four margins (huge at left, decent at top and 


foot, at right from ok to almost touching), light MC cancel in red.
..
..
60.

373
1840 penny black BL, plate 9, fine used with four margins (slightly wider at right, small rub 


on lower margin), red MC cancel.
..
..
..
..
50.

374
1840 penny black RJ, plate 6, fine used with four margins (narrow/good at right, others 


good), red MC cancel, very small crease upper-left corner.
..
..
50.

375
1840 penny black KC (plate 3 ?), fine used with four even margins, smudged red MC 


cancel but still attractive.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

376
1840 Penny Black EB plate 2 attractive fine used with four margins, neat red MC cancel, 


darker area at neck possibly greasy mark.
..
..
..
..
50.

377
1840 Twopence Blue plate 2, corner letters GE with four even margins, with 1844-type 


numeral cancellation (“145” = Forres). Fine, clean and fresh. A scarce and attractive item. 


SG 5i cat.£2,500. (SG Spec. D1(2)xc/DS8)
..
..
..
..
£300.

378
1840 twopence blues - four used examples with 2 to 3½ margins, various faults.
60.

379
1840-79 used seln. with 1840 twopence blue (cut close, small thin), several imperfs, several 


1d/2d stars, 1½d plates (3), Embossed 6d, 1/-. Mainly good, some faults. (35)
..
50.

380
1847-54 Embossed set of three all used, “cut square”, and with some margin outside design 


on every side. The 6d quite average, 10d better with strong colour and neat margins but 


quite heavily struck cancel, 1/- fresh with neat margins and moderate numeral cancel. 


Cat.£3,450.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

381
1855-81 small used collection of surface-printed on four pages, generally in good sound 


condition, high catalogue. (39)
..
..
..
..
..
£200.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

382
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 5/- rose plate 1 fine used, centred well to left, moderately light 


numeral cancel for these. Small blemish in paper at foot (if it's a repair, very well executed). 


SG 126 cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

383
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 5/- pale rose plate 2 sound used, centred low, average barred 


cancel. SG 127 cat.£1,350.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

384
1867-83 10/- greenish grey with Maltese Cross wmk., corner letters GJ, sound used. Centred 


well to right and a little high, heavy postmark at right, a touch grubby on front. SG 128 cat.


£3,200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

385
1867-83 £1 brown-lilac, DD, with Maltese Cross watermark, sound used. Centred to left 


and a bit high, heavy cancel, other small faults. SG 129 cat.£4,500.
..
..
£220.

386
1867-83 wmk. Anchor 5/- on blued paper used and crudely repaired, and another on white 


paper used with some perfs trimmed off. SG 130 cat.£4,800, and 134 cat.£4,200.
40.

387
1867-83 £1 brown-lilac, CD, on white paper with Anchor watermark, used. Manchester 


c.d.s., centred a bit to lower-right, vertical crease. Far from perfect, but very good for a 


spacefiller. SG 136 cat.£9,000.
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

388
1867-83 £5 Orange, corner letters DF, on white paper with Anchor watermark, sound used. 


Reasonable general appearance, centred to lower-right, a few short perfs. Birmingham 


central c.d.s., plus boxed C.H.B./G.P.O., and crossed diagonal red pencil lines (one of which 


somebody has tried to rub off, leaving a small pale patch). SG 137 cat.£4,750.
..
£400.

389
1867-83 £5 Orange on white paper with “SPECIMEN” overprint, corner letters DM. 


General appearance is fine and fresh; centred slightly to left and a touch high, perforations 


generally good but three short at top and a few at right invaded by gum, full fresh gum 


heavily mounted at top, and with crackles in gum. SG 137s cat.£4,500.
..
£600.

390
1881-1900 used seln. on three pages inc. 1883-84 surch. 3d, 6d, 1883-84 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, 


1883-84 “lilac & green” set (10), 1887-1900 set (14). Mainly good/sound. (33)

60.

391
1883-84 high values set (3) on white paper mint. All heavily mounted, some patchy gum, 


small mark on front of 2/6, decent fresh colours. SG 178-183 cat.£3,825.
..
£350.

392
1887-1900 £1 green used, quite attractive with medium Guernsey cancel, but small 


repaired tear. SG 212 cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

393
1883-84 2/6, 10/- (2), KE7 2/6, 5/- (2), all used in fair to fine condition. Also 1948 Silver 


Wedding set u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

394
1888 wmk. Three Orbs £1 brown-lilac, corner letters TA, showing the “broken frame” 


variety. Good used, with three cancels, reasonably centred, good perforations (one short at 


foot), perfinned “NSB”. SG 186a cat.£9,000.
..
..
..
£400.

395
1902-13 KE7 basic set ½d to £1 good/average used, the 10/- with small tear, £1 good and 


sound. Cat.£1,890.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

396
1911-51 used collection with some complete defin sets, KG5 to 2/6 (4), 5/- (4), 10/- (2), 


both Wembley sets, all KG6 high values, 1937-47 sideways wmk. 2d, 2½d v.f.u., etc. 


Mainly good/fine though some faults. (174)
..
..
..
..
£120.

397
1913 wmk. Multiple Royal Cypher ½d f.u., 1d g.u. (couple of short perfs). SG 397-8 cat.


£405.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

398
1913-19 (1913) Seahorses £1 dull blue-green good used. Decent appearance but perfs have 


been re-cut at left, plus other mixed perfs, corner crease, etc. SG 404 cat.£1,500.
£220.

399
1924-26 seln. of 14 u.m. blocks, each of 2 x 1½d stamps and two labels plus binding edge 


(mixed upright/inverted wmks.). (Panes of six are cat.£300 each).
..
..
£200.

400
A similar lot of 15 u.m. blocks, all with inverted wmk.
..
..
..
£200.

401
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher 1½d in 119 six-blocks (= 714 stamps, not booklet panes), 


plus a further quantity of  ½d (7), 1d (42), 1½d (22), 2d (18), 9d (2), 1/- (18), all u.m., 


mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

402
1929 PUC £1 very fine used, quite well centred (slightly to right, a touch high), good perf-


orations (but for one partly pulled), single c.d.s. at top. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
£220.

403
1929 PUC £1 good used, centred slightly low, clean appearance, two black circular post-


marks. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

404
1937 booklet panes of six of ½d, 1½d, 2d, of two of ½d, 1d, all wmk. inverted, and upright 


wmk. panes of 1937 1½d pane of two, 1941-42 ½d, 1d panes of two, ½d, 2d, 2½d panes of 


six, mainly fine unmounted. Also 1/- booklet SG BD4.
..
..
..
80.

405
1948 Silver Wedding £1 complete mint sheet of twenty – the stamps all u.m., but mounted 


on margins. Cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

406
1948 S.Wedding £1 - four u.m. (three a bit off-centre, one of these with bend).
..
40.

407
1959 phosphor-graphite set (8) u.m., SG 599-609 cat.£85.
..
..
30.

408
1966 Landscapes 6d phosphor u.m. pair, one with the “AN” for “AND” variety (SG 690pa, 


cat.£40), and 1966 Christmas 3d phosphor u.m. pair, one with the “Missing ‘T’” variety 


(SG 713pc cat.£20).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

409
An identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

410
1966 Battle of Hastings bulk lot in sheets and large blocks. The largest part is of sheets of 


phosphors comprising 4d (23 sheets rolled, plus 8 sheets folded - inc. vertically), 6d (11 


sheets folded), and 1/3 (10 sheets folded, each with one of the “club flaw” variety) (sheets 


are of 120, 60, and 60 stamps respectively). Also several large blocks, and one sheet of 4d 


ordinary. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

411
1971 Machin 20p green (elliptical perf) with phosphor shift giving narrow band at left and 


wide band at right (SG UG51c ?), u.m. in pair with similar 1p. Also several other versions 


of 20p on page.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

412
1988 Edinburgh Castle £2 u.m. marginal with perforations about 3½mm upwards (and at 


slight slant), giving text at top of stamp.
..
..
..
..
15.

413
2012 Olympic Gold Medal Winners complete set of 29 u.m. singles.
..
15.

414
Booklets; small seln. of stitched pre-decimal comprising 1/- (SG K2, cat.£8), 2/- (NR1 x 2, 


£5 each, NP8 with wide and narrow phosphor bands), 2/6 (F34, £60), 10/- x 3 (X15p £10, 


X16p £7.25, X17p £9), plus pane SG 516a u.m. (cat.£35, good perfs).
..
35.

415
--; 1953-54 (October 1953) 2/6 complete, with 15mm text on label, average perfs. SG F8 


cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

416
--; 1958-65 (September 1960) 5/- bkt. complete, with phosphor bands, average perfs. SG 


H46p, cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

417
--; 1967-70 small box of pre-decimal booklets, mainly pictorial covers, comprising 


2/- (34), 4/6 (40), 5/- (9), 6/- (30), and 10/- (27). (
..
..
..
50.

418
--; bundle of folder booklets comprising 10p (10), 50p (51), 70p (2), 80p (2), 90p (2), £1 


(10), £1.15 (2), £1.20 (10), £1.25 (2), £1.30 (5), £1.40 (2), £1.43 (3), £1.45 (2), £1.54, £1.55 


(2), £1.70 (2), £1.80 (2), Christmas bkts. (12), retail window bkts. (20), Wedgwood £3 (2), 


and Times £5 (2). (

..
..
..
..
..
75.

419
--; 1978 70p Thatching booklet with selvedge at left, and another with selvedge at right, 


both fine with average perfs. SG FD3A, FD3B, cat.£250, £5.
..
..
40.

420
--; 1980-98 seln. of 14 different PSBs plus 1 dupl. 
..
..
..
40.

421
--; small seln. of retail booklets (10) inc. two of SG SA1.
..
..
20.

422
Presentation Packs; 1964-70 fine collection in album comprising a complete run of 


commemorative packs, generally fine, though with about average warping. Better earlier 


ones (Geographical, Botanical, FRB) are all fine. (36) (
..
..
£350.

423
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete but damaged by bad rubbing at one end (to the 


descriptive card and cellophane).
..
..
..
..
50.

424
--; 1967-99 collection in two albums of definitive, high value, and country packs. Includes 


1977 £1, £2, £5 in long pack no.13. (68) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

425
--; 1968-69 complete set of all ten German language packs. Scarce.
..
..
£140.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

426
Presentation Packs; 1969 Ships pack Cunard version (“early in 1969” in text). Cellophane 


removed but present. Scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

427
--; 1969-85 seln. of special packs comprising 1969 Investiture Welsh, 1971 Scandinavia, 


Christmas Heinz, 1972 BBC Staff, S.Wedding Japanese, Belgica, 1978 Indianapolis, 1982 


Theatre Covent Garden, and Christmas wallets for 1985, 1986, 1987.
..
45.

428
--; 1971-99 commem packs in six albums, quite probably complete. (
..
£150.

429
--; 1971 NABA pair of wallets (one with defins, one with p.dues). Scarce.
..
40.

430
--; 1972-94 album of souvenir packs (S.Wedding, Cricket, Westminster, etc.) (14) (
20.

431
--; 1973-77 (a few later) bulk lot of commem packs (c.200 in quantities of 1 to 40), year 


packs (21), and souvenir packs (11). 
..
..
..
..
50.

432
--; 2001-11 bundle of commemorative packs. Not in order but appears to be a reasonable 


run, a few duplicates. (c.130) (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

433
First Day Cover Collections; three albums of covers, mainly 1970s-90s, plus some 


Guernsey, I.o.M., Jersey c.1970s. (c.340) Also a few others. 
..
..
45.

434
--; six cover albums plus shoebox etc. with mainly Benham “silk” (a few other standard 


types) of UK, Guernsey/Jersey/I.o.M., and some maritime/Papal. (100s) 
..
30.

435
PHQ Postcards; 1981-2002 collection in four albums, in sets, with stamps on front 


cancelled first day (mainly handwritten addresses on reverse). S.t.c.£1,500. (770) 
40.

436
Scottish Covers and Postal History; c.1790-1808 bundle of covers/entires all with 


Edinburgh Bishop Marks, some other postal markings also. (c.50) (
..
60.

437
--; 1828-30 bundle of covers/entires with Edinburgh handstruck “1” marks, other marks inc. 


a few receiving houses. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

438
UK Covers and Postal History; c.1790-1840 bundle of covers/entires, mainly Scottish, 


with a variety of datestamps, Bishop marks, and others. (46) (
..
..
60.

439
--; 1825-61 seln. in album comprising five pre-stamp, one seriously damaged Mulready 


used 1d envelope, four penny red covers, and two covers to Paris (one with 2d blue plus 


Embossed 6d, other with1d red plus surface-printed 4d). 
..
..
35.

440
Islands; mint collections of Isle of Man 1973-98, and of Jersey 1969-98, mixed u.m./


l.m.m. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

441
--; mix on stockcards of Guernsey, Jersey, and Isle of Man - mainly u.m. sets but some 


odds or used or mounted, plus used in packets, and others. 
..
..
24.

442
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; two albums, a stockbook, and loose bundles, with little 


strength in earlier years (but inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 m.m.), the main value in mint 


decimals (m.m. to c.1992, then u.m. but with pencil numbers on gum to c.2000, then u.m.). 


Face value roughly estimated at c.£890. Also some Channel Is., I.o.M., etc. (
..
£500.

443
--; file box with loose collection of commem. packs, mainly c.1984-2000, often two of 


each (c.250). Also bundle of prestige booklets (19), a stockbook of u.m. 1970s-90s sets 


(often in threes), and a few others. 
..
..
..
..
£320.

444
--; 1971-97 mint collection in two printed albums, fairly complete but mixed m.m./u.m., 


inc. commems, defins, greetings, m.s., country. 
..
..
..
£200.

445
--; 1841-1970 m. & u. colln. inc. moderate range of used QV to 5/-, a few KG5 m.m., 


KG6 high values, some better phosphor commem sets m.m., etc. (c.550) 
..
£110.

446
--; bundle of late-pre-decimal and early decimal mint issues (some in large blocks), plus 


1953-73 mint on pages, a few FDCs (these with tone spots), an empty album, ultra-violet 


lamp, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

447
--; shirt box with mainly late-1960s commems in u.m. sheets or blocks (sheets folded or 


rolled), many of them the phosphor versions. Also some decimal. (1,000s) 
..
40.

448
--; 1854-1993 mainly used colln. in album, with various penny red (155), 2d blues (7), fairly 


standard later runs. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.
Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

449
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; QV-KG6 (some later) mainly used in stockbook, from 


penny red plates (113); also some Channel Islands, etc. (100s) (
..
..
30.

450
--; box with a few presentation packs (1993-2003, face about £33), a couple of booklets, 


and various FDCs. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2013
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8461, so we are allowing 84p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
Bidding by post ?  Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque or by 
bank transfer.



Feedback about packaging. We’re happy to hear from you !  We got some confusing messages last time; some customers commented on how well and securely packed their lots were, while a couple mentioned that they found their packages were overly wrapped and difficult to get into. 

This time we particularly invite your feedback, so that we can make changes if necessary.


Weather !  At the time of writing, there’s snow about, and more forecast. Our policy regarding whether an auction will go ahead is as follows. As long as we can get ourselves and the auction lots to the venue, and our customers can safely access and use the auction venue, then an auction will go ahead. If you have any doubt, our website home page at www.stamp-shop.com will have updates posted.


If you want to come in to our shop to have material looked at for potential inclusion in one of our auctions, please make an appointment. The same of course applies if you are sending someone else to see us. Your recommendations are appreciated !


Phoning for results ?  Under our new regime, our shop does not now open until noon on a Tuesday, so please don’t phone until after that time. 
MATERIAL CAN BE ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE AUCTIONS AT ANY TIME, but please make
an appointment if you wish to have any form of consultation.


Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 

List of Prices Realised Malcolm Cant, Collectables and Stamp Auctions 10 December 2012
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e. & o. e.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 4 February. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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